

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2013
CC 12909/2013

(From the judgement and order dated 04/09/2009 in FAO No.345/2007, of The
HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

KAMLESH & ORS Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ATTAR SINGH & ORS Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 19/07/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Daya Krishan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Amandeep Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Vipul Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

This is an application for condonation of delay wherein there is a huge delay of 1258 days. However, it is informed that the petitioners include an indigent widow lady and her children who had lost her husband in the accident in which she is claiming compensation. She, however, thought it appropriate to approach through legal aid, which was granted to her and that is how this huge delay has occurred.

Considering the nature and circumstances in which the delay has occurred, we deem it appropriate to allow this application and condone the delay in filing the special leave petition.

Issue notice in the special leave petition.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(S.S.R. KRISHNA)
COURT MASTER