

SECTION IV B

Listed on. 12.01.2015  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No. 11  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No. 7

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 24685 OF 2013

Kamlesh & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)  
Versus  
Attar Singh & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"This is an application for condonation of delay wherein there is a huge delay of 1258 days. However, it is informed that the petitioners include an indigent widow lady and her children who had lost her husband in the accident in which she is claiming compensation. She, however, thought it appropriate to approach through legal aid, which was granted to her and that is how this huge delay has occurred.

Considering the nature and circumstances in which the delay has occurred, we deem it appropriate to allow this application and condone the delay in filing the special leave petition.

Issue notice in the special leave petition."

It is submitted that accordingly show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents. Mr. Nafis A. Siddiqui, Advocate has filed vakalatnama with appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4 but the counsel has not filed counter affidavit so far. Service of show cause notice in respect of respondent Nos. 1 to 3 has been complete through the District Court but no one has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1-3 so

far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 11.11.2014 when the following order was passed :-

"Counter affidavit has not been filed, despite Registrar's Court order. Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 9th day of January, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. D. K. Sharma, Advocate.  
Dr. Nafis A. Siddiqui, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Rajesh